ORDINANCE No. 186823

*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the TriMet for an Electronic Fare Collection System (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with TriMet on January 25, 2013 for an Electronic Fair Collection System (e-fare) concept of operations to begin the process of implementing an e-fare system for Portland Streetcar.
- 2. On August 8, 2013, the City and TriMet executed a Master Agreement on Streetcar which included development of an e-fare system for transit services to provide for a seamless e-fare payment between TriMet and Portland Streetcar.
- 3. In October 2013, TriMet issued a Request for Proposals for e-fare systems integrator services.
- 4. On April 2, 2014, TriMet issued a Notice to Proceed to begin e-fare system integration.
- 5. The City and TriMet need to establish a general framework for fare collection and allocation of revenue, distribution of funds, and a methodology for cost-sharing for the future operation of a seamless e-fare collection system.
- 6. The City must inform TriMet of Portland Streetcar's participation by October 9, 2014 and execute an IGA in order to participate in e-fare integration for continued transit service collaboration.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge is hereby authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet for an Electronic Fare Collection System (e-fare), in a form similar to the contract attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the City must execute the attached IGA on or before October 9, 2014 in order for Portland Streetcar to participate in an integrated e-fare system; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, OCT 0.1 2014

Commissioner Steve Novick Prepared by: Kathryn Levine:slg Date Prepared: July 21, 2014

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland Suran Pauxons Deputy By

1025

Agenda No. 186823 ORDINANCE NO.

140

Title

*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet for an Electronic Fare Collection System (Ordinance)



Hales

Hales

(for presentation, testimony and discussion)